consolidated financial statements and other financial information included herein.

Edgar Filing: ENPRO INDUSTRIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 86

Since a portion of the prior period misstatement of net deferred tax assets and income taxes payable relates to periods
prior to any presented herein, the correction to reduce net deferred tax assets by $2.8 million and increase income
taxes payable (noncurrent) by $3.5 million for all periods not presented herein is reflected through a $6.3 million
decrease to accumulated deficit at January 1, 2014 as reflected on the Combined Statement of Changes in
Shareholders� Equity.

F-48

Edgar Filing: ENPRO INDUSTRIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

In 2015, a credit to deferred tax assets of $4.3 million is reflected together with a decrease of $2.0 million to income
tax expense in the Combined Statement of Operations of GST LLC and Garrison for the year ended December 31,
2015.

A summary of the changes in impacted line items of the presented combined financial statements of GST LLC and
Garrison at the dates and for the years ended is as follows (in millions):

As previously
reported Adjustment As Revised

At January 1, 2014
Accumulated Deficit (149.8) 6.3 (156.1)
December 31, 2014
Deferred tax asset 85.6 (2.8) 82.8
Income taxes payable (noncurrent) 73.6 (3.5) 77.1
Accumulated deficit (36.0) 6.3 (42.3)
Year ended December 31, 2015
Deferred tax asset 105.6 (4.3) 101.3
Accumulated deficit�beginning (36.0) 6.3 (42.3)
Income tax expense (benefit) 16.2 (2.0) 14.2
Accumulated deficit�ending (9.6) 4.3 (13.9)

As a result of these revisions, subtotals and totals in the accompanying combined financial statements have also been
revised as appropriate, however the adjustments are not reflected above.

In addition, the Company has revised information presented as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015 in Note
2, �Chapter 11 Filing� and Note 3, �Income Taxes� to reflect this correction. Please refer to those notes for further
information.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation�The accompanying combined financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FASB

[…]

GST and OldCo, an estimated $52 million charge to income tax expense associated with the realization of an
incremental net deferred tax liability associated with the reconsolidation of GST and OldCo, and an estimated $4
million of increased costs of sales expected to be recognized with the recognition of GST�s inventory at net realizable
value upon the reconsolidation.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and
does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position
of EnPro would have been had the reconsolidation of GST and OldCo occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they
necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

F-109

Edgar Filing: ENPRO INDUSTRIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 196

Table of Contents

EnPro Industries, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31,
2016

(Stated in Millions of Dollars, Except
Per Share Data)

Consolidated
EnPro GST

Eliminate
Intercompany
Transactions

Effect of
Reconsolidation

of GST
Pro

Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Reference
Net sales $ 1,187.7 $ 195.8 $ (45.8) $ �  $ 1,337.7 (1)
Cost of sales 793.0 124.7 (45.8) 1.0 872.9 (1), (2)

Gross profit 394.7 71.1 �  (1.0) 464.8

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 303.8 40.9 �  11.4 356.1 (2), (3)
Other 95.6 51.1 �  (132.4) 14.3 (4)

Total operating expenses 399.4 92.0 �  (121.0) 370.4

Operating income (loss) (4.7) (20.9) �  120.0 94.4
Interest expense (55.9) (0.1) 33.5 (2.7) (25.2) (5)
Interest income 0.8 34.4 (33.5) �  1.7 (5)
Other expense (8.9) (15.8) �  15.8 (8.9) (4)

Income (loss) before income taxes (68.7) (2.4) �  133.1 62.0
Income tax benefit (expense) 28.6 1.4 �  (53.3) (23.3) (6)

Net income (loss) $ (40.1) $ (1.0) $ �  $ 79.8 $ 38.7

Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (1.86) N/A N/A N/A $ 1.79

Average common shares outstanding
(millions) 21.6 21.6

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (1.86) N/A N/A N/A $ 1.78

Average common shares outstanding
(millions) 21.6 0.2 21.8 (7)

(1) Eliminate intercompany sales of $45.8 million.
(2) Reflects the increase in depreciation expense of $1.0 million due to adjusting property, plant and equipment to

fair value. The total fair value adjustment to property, plant and equipment was $23.1 million of which
$15.8 million related to depreciable buildings and improvements and machinery and equipment that have a net

Edgar Filing: ENPRO INDUSTRIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 197

estimated remaining economic life of 14.5 years. Not included in the cost of sales adjustment is a nonrecurring
charge for $4.3 million of additonal cost recognized within the 12 months following the transaction, associated

[…]

claims. The remaining expenses consist of $18.7 million of Chapter 11 case-related fees and expenses including
attorneys� and experts� fees and fees associated with the administration of Garrison.

(5) Eliminate intercompany interest and add interest expense on incremental borrowings made in order to make
payment upon confirmation and consummation of the proposed consensual plan of reorganization. We used an
interest rate of 3% for all periods, which is the incremental borrowing rate on EnPro�s revolving credit facility.

(6) For purposes of the consolidated pro forma financial information, a statutory tax rate of 37.5% has been used for
all periods.

(7) Represents shares that would no longer be antidilutive since the pro-forma consolidated company would have net
income.

F-110

Edgar Filing: ENPRO INDUSTRIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 198

Table of Contents

EnPro Industries, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2017

(Stated in Millions of Dollars,
Except Per Share Data)

Consolidated
EnPro

GST and
OldCo

Eliminate
Intercompany
Transactions

Effect of
Reconsolidation

of GST
and

OldCo Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Reference
Net sales $ 603.4 $ 110.6 $ (29.1) $ �  $ 684.9 (1)
Cost of sales 397.3 68.3 (29.1) 0.5 437.0 (1), (2)

Gross profit 206.1 42.3 �  (0.5) 247.9

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 147.0 20.8 �  5.8 173.6 (2), (3)
Other 4.4 (23.5) �  22.7 3.6 (4)

Total operating expenses 151.4 (2.7) �  28.5 177.2

Operating income 54.7 45.0 �  (29.0) 70.7
Interest expense (31.0) �  17.6 (1.4) (14.8) (5)
Interest income 0.1 18.4 (17.6) �  0.9 (5)
Other expense (3.2) (4.5) �  4.5 (3.2) (4)

Income before income taxes 20.6 58.9 �  (25.9) 53.6
Income tax expense (5.2) (21.3) �  6.4 (20.1) (6)

Net income $ 15.4 $ 37.6 $ �  $ (19.5) $ 33.5

Basic earnings per share $ 0.72 N/A N/A N/A $ 1.57

Average common shares
outstanding (millions) 21.4 21.4

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.71 N/A N/A N/A $ 1.54

Average common shares
outstanding (millions) 21.8 21.8

(1) Eliminate intercompany sales of $29.1 million.
(2) Reflects the increase in depreciation expense of $0.5 million due to adjusting property, plant and equipment to

fair value. The total fair value adjustment to property, plant and equipment was $23.1 million of which
$15.8 million related to depreciable buildings and improvements and machinery and equipment that have a net

[…]

joint plan of reorganization. The activity eliminated includes $24.1 million of credits to expense associated with
insurance reimbursements that became realizable at GST and OldCo. The remaining activity eliminated consists
of $5.9 million of charges for Chapter 11 case-related fees and expenses including attorneys� and experts� fees and
fees associated with the administration of Garrison

(5) Eliminate intercompany interest and add interest expense on incremental borrowings made in order to make
payment upon confirmation and consummation of the proposed consensual plan of reorganization. We used an
interest rate of 3% for all periods, which is the incremental borrowing rate on EnPro�s revolving credit facility.

(6) For purposes of the consolidated pro forma financial information, a statutory tax rate of 37.5% has been used for
all periods.

F-111

Edgar Filing: ENPRO INDUSTRIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 200

Table of Contents

EnPro Industries, Inc.

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

As of June 30, 2017

(Stated in Millions of Dollars)
Consolidated

EnPro
GST

and OldCo
Consensual

Plan impact (1)

Eliminate
Intercompany

Balances

Effect of
Reconsolidation

of GST
and OldCo

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Reference

Current assets
Cash and investments $ 132.1 $ 347.4 $ (309.7) $ �  $ �  $ 169.8
Accounts receivable 234.3 32.7 �  (22.6) �  244.4 (4)
Inventories 188.6 18.8 �  �  9.4 216.8 (2)
Notes receivable from EnPro �  342.5 �  (342.5) �  �  (3)
Asbestos insurance receivable �  35.8 �  �  �  35.8
Other current assets 34.8 19.1 �  (16.9) �  37.0 (4)

Total current assets 589.8 796.3 (309.7) (382.0) 9.4 703.8
Property, plant and equipment 219.0 40.5 �  �  23.1 282.6 (2)
Goodwill 213.2 18.3 �  �  113.7 345.2 (2)
Other intangible assets 189.5 3.6 �  �  177.2 370.3 (2)
Investment in GST 236.9 �  �  �  (236.9) �  (6)
Asbestos insurance receivable �  37.1 �  �  �  37.1
Deferred income taxes and
income taxes receivable 115.3 90.5 �  (59.8) (7.2) 138.8 (5), (7)
Other assets 36.4 3.4 �  (0.2) �  39.6 (4)

Total assets $ 1,600.1 $ 989.7 $ (309.7) $ (442.0) $ 79.3 $ 1,917.4

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings from GST $ 33.2 $ �  $ �  $ (33.2) $ �  $ �  (3)
Notes payable to GST 309.3 �  �  (309.3) �  �  (3)
Current maturities of long-term
debt 0.2 �  �  �  �  0.2
Accounts payable 110.0 21.9 1.6 (22.6) �  110.9 (4)
Asbestos liability 60.8 �  96.7 �  (60.8) 96.7 (6)
Accrued expenses 130.6 11.7 �  (16.9) �  125.4 (4)

Total current liabilities 644.1 33.6 98.3 (382.0) (60.8) 333.2
Long-term debt 492.4 �  90.4 �  �  582.8
Asbestos liability �  498.4 (498.4) �  �  �
Deferred income taxes and
income taxes payable 7.0 60.1 �  (59.8) 52.1 59.4 (5), (7)
Other liabilities 83.2 4.7 �  (0.2) 0.9 88.6 (4)

Total liabilities 1,226.7 596.8 (309.7) (442.0) (7.8) 1,064.0

Edgar Filing: ENPRO INDUSTRIES, INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 201

Shareholders� equity 373.4 392.9 �  �  87.1 853.4

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,600.1 $ 989.7 $ (309.7) $ (442.0) $ 79.3 $ 1,917.4

(1) In the initial funding of the Trust, payments of agreed-upon amounts of $400 million on the effective date were
funded by cash on hand of $309.7 million and additional borrowings of $90.4 million. The remaining
$96.7 million to be paid under the U.S. and Canadian settlements was reclassified to be reflected as a current
liability due to expected timing of the payments. Additionally, $1.6 million of pre-petition unsecured claims
against GST were reclassifed from asbestos liability to accounts payable.

(2) Pursuant to the Company�s business combinations accounting policy, the total preliminary purchase price for GST